L1717	 Rev. B	 06/2019
IMPORTANT RECEIVING INSTRUCTIONS
Visually inspect all components for shipping damage. If any shipping damage is found,
notify carrier at once. Shipping damage is NOT covered by warranty. The carrier is
responsible for all repair or replacement costs resulting from damage in shipment.
DESCRIPTION
These swing cylinders are designed to swing 90° in a clockwise or counter-clockwise
direction. Single-acting and double-acting swing cylinders are available. Clamp arms
are not supplied with cylinders. Clamp arms can be purchased separately or made
according to the specifications on page 11.
Model Number Code
1 2 3 4 optional 5 6 optional
S = swing
      cylinder
T = threaded body
U = upper flange
L = lower flange
R = right swing
L = left swing
S = straight
(no swing)
S = singleacting
D = doubleacting
L = long
      stroke
12 kN only
2 = 2,2 kN
5 = 5,6 kN
12 = 11,6 kN
1 = imperial V = Viton
Instruction Sheet
Swing Cylinders - Imperial
Thread Body Style Upper Flange Body Style Lower Flange Body Style
Figure 1
2
SPECIFICATIONS
Cylinder Specifications
Capacity [lbs (kN)] 500 (2,2) 1250 (5,6) 2600 (11,6) 2600 (11,6)
Long Stroke
Body Style threaded body, lower flange , or
upper flange mounting
upper flange
mounting
Cylinder Type single-acting and double-acting double-acting
Hydraulic
Stroke [in (mm)]
clamp 0.32 (8,1) 0.39 (9,9) 0.50 (12,7) 1.25 (31,8)
total 0.65 (16,5) 0.89 (22,6) 1.12 (28,4) 1.87 (47,5)
Effective Area
[in² (cm²)]
clamp 0.19 (1,22) 0.28 (1,81) 0.63 (4,06) 0.63 (16,0)
unclamp 0.24 (1,55) 0.59 (3,81) 1.23 (7,94) 1.23 (31,2)
Oil Capacity
[in³ (cm³)]
clamp 0.28 (4,59) 0.63 (10,3) 0.71 (11,6) 1.18 (30,0)
unclamp 0.59 (9,67) 1.23 (20,2) 1.38 (22,6) 2.30 (58,4)
Operating Specifications - Maximum Flow Rate Chart
Also see graphs on page 3.
500 lb (2,2 kN) — Maximum Clamp Arm Length is 3" (76 mm)
Arm Length [inches
(mm)]
straight
pull
0.97 (25)
standard
arm
1.5 (38)
extended
2.0 (51)
extended
2.5 (64)
extended
3.0 (76)
extended
Max. Flow [in³/min